2011 GRANTS

The Achelis Foundation

Arts and Culture

American Ballet Theatre
New York, New York
General operating support

Brooklyn Academy of Music
Brooklyn, New York
For the new BAM Richard B. Fisher Building

Brooklyn Botanical Garden
Brooklyn, New York
General operating support

Brooklyn Children’s Museum
Brooklyn, New York
General operating support

Jamaica Center for Arts and Learning
Jamaica, New York
General operating support

Little Orchestra Society
New York, New York
For Project 65Plus

Morgan Library & Museum
New York, New York
General operating support

National Jazz Museum in Harlem
New York, New York
To support the preservation of the Savory Jazz Collection

New York Society Library

New York, New York
For the exhibition, Edith Wharton’s New York City

Page 1

$25,000

$50,000

$50,000

$25,000

$15,000

$15,000

$25,000

$25,000

$15,000



New York Studio School
New York, New York
General operating support

Queens Botanical Garden
New York, New York
General operating support

Franklin and Eleanor Roosevelt Institute
New York, New York
To support the construction of the Franklin D. Roosevelt Four
Freedoms Park on Roosevelt Island

Rubin Museum of Art
New York, New York
For two exhibitions, Once Upon Many Times: Legends and Myths in
Himalayan Art and Hero, Villain, Yeti: Tibet in Comics

Save the Redwoods League
San Francisco, California
To support the Redwood Land Program

Snug Harbor Cultural Center & Botanical Garden
Staten Island, New York
General operating support

Staten Island Museum
Staten Island, New York
To support the Museum’s move to the Snug Harbor Cultural Center

Education

Achievement First
Brooklyn, New York
For the start-up and first-year expenses of the Achievement First
Endeavor Elementary School

Core Knowledge Foundation
Charlottesville, Virginia
To support a pilot program to test the Core Knowledge Language Arts
program in third grade in ten New York City public schools

Page 2

$25,000

$15,000

$50,000

$25,000

$20,000

$25,000

$25,000

$50,000

$50,000



Explore Schools
Brooklyn, New York
For the start-up and first-year expenses of the Explore Excel Charter School

Foundation for Individual Rights in Education
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
For the Public Policy Innovation Project

National Audubon Society of New York State
Albany, New York
To support the use of the For the Birds! curriculum in public elementary
schools in New York City

Posse Foundation New York
New York, New York
General operating support

Regis High School
New York, New York
To support the REACH Program

Employment

College and Community Fellowship
New York, New York
For the Career Advancement Program

Covenant House New York
New York, New York
For the Regional Job Development and Placement Program

Getting Out and Staying Out
New York, New York
General operating support

The HOPE Program

Brooklyn, New York
To support a job training and placement program for ex-offenders

Page 3

$50,000

$50,000

$15,000

$40,000

$25,000

$50,000

$50,000

$50,000

$25,000



Health

Center for Hearing and Communication
New York, New York
For the Family Resource Center

Health Corps
New York, New York
For general operating support of activities in New York City

New York Eye and Ear Infirmary
New York, New York
For the Ear Institute

New York University, Silver School of Social Work
New York, New York
For an evaluation of the Post-Master’s Certificate Program in Social Work
and Spirituality

Peer Health Exchange
New York, New York
For general operating support of activities in New York City

Youth and Families

The Dome Project
New York, New York
For the Juvenile Justice Program

Gallop NYC
New York, New York
General operating support

Girl Scout Council of Greater New York
New York, New York
For the Girls in At-Risk Communities program

Girls Educational and Mentoring Services

New York, New York
General operating support

Page 4

$30,000

$25,000

$50,000

$15,000

$25,000

$25,000

$15,000

$50,000

$50,000



Highbridge Community Life Center $15,000
Bronx, New York
For the Chances for Children project

Iris House $15,000
New York, New York
To support programs for the children of parents with HIV/AIDS

Sadie Nash Leadership Project $15,000
Brooklyn, New York
General operating support

Others

Holy Apostles Soup Kitchen $15,000
New York, New York
General operating support

St. John’s Bread and Life $15,000
Brooklyn, New York
General operating support

Yorkville Common Pantry $15,000

New York, New York
General operating support

Page 5



2011 GRANTS

The Bodman Foundation

Arts and Culture

Ansonia Music Outreach
New York, New York
To support the Access to Music Program

Chamber Music Society of Lincoln Center
New York, New York
General operating support

Great Swamp National Wildlife Refuge
Basking Ridge, New Jersey
General operating support

Guggenheim Museum
New York, New York
General operating support

Institute of Classical Architecture & Art
New York, New York
To support the launch of Beaux-Arts Atelier

Metropolitan Opera Guild
New York, New York
General operating support

Monmouth Conservatory of Music
Red Bank, New Jersey
To support the Free Classical Concert and Recital Series

Municipal Art Society of New York
New York, New York

For capacity building to improve member and donor development

Museum of Mathematics
New York, New York
To support this new museum opening in Manhattan in 2012

Page 6

$10,000

$50,000

$1,000

$25,000

$25,000

$25,000

$4,000

$25,000

$50,000



New York City Ballet
New York, New York
General operating support

New-York Historical Society
New York, New York

To preserve the McKim, Mead & White Architectural Record Collection

Wild Bird Fund
New York, New York
For the new Wildlife Rehabilitation and Education Center

Young Concert Series
New York, New York
General operating support

Education

Association for the Study of the Middle East and Africa
Washington, DC
To support ASMEA’s fourth annual conference, Out of the Past, Into
the Future: Reflections on the Middle East and Africa

Bill of Rights Institute
Arlington, Virginia
To support two Constitutional Seminars for public school teachers
in New York City and Newark

Black Alliance for Educational Options
Washington, DC
For the public education activities of the Connecticut chapter

Build with Purpose
Metuchen, New Jersey

To support facility feasibility studies for charter schools in northern New Jersey

College Summit New York
New York, New York
General operating support

De La Salle Academy

New York, New York
For tuition assistance to low-income families

Page 7

$25,000

$50,000

$25,000

$25,000

$15,000

$25,000

$50,000

$50,000

$50,000

$25,000



Early Steps
New York, New York
General operating support

East Harlem School at Exodus House
New York, New York
General operating support

East Harlem Tutorial Program
New York, New York
For start-up and first-year support of the East Harlem Scholars Academy

Educators for Excellence
New York, New York
General operating support

Thomas B. Fordham Institute
Washington, DC
To support the research and writing of a report, A Market Research
Study of U.S. School Parents

Gilder Lehrman Institute of American History
New York, New York
Renewed support for programs in New York City

Great Oaks Charter School
(Fiduciary: Community Foundation of New Jersey)
Newark, New Jersey
For the start-up and first-year expenses of this new charter school

Harlem Educational Activities Fund
New York, New York
General operating support

Inner-City Scholarship Fund
New York, New York
For tuition scholarships to children attending Catholic schools in the
Archdiocese of New York

Jack Miller Center for Teaching America’s Founding Principles and History
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
To recruit and develop faculty at universities in New York committed
to teaching America’s founding principles

Page 8

$15,000

$25,000

$50,000

$50,000

$40,000

$50,000

$50,000

$25,000

$50,000

$50,000



Mustard Seed School $25,000
Hoboken, New Jersey
For tuition assistance to low-income families

New Visions for Public Schools $50,000
New York, New York
To support the Charter School Initiative

Partnership for Inner-City Education $50,000
New York, New York
To support a pilot program to manage three Catholic elementary
schools in the Archdiocese of New York

Scholarship Fund for Inner-City Children $50,000
Newark, New Jersey
For scholarships to children attending parochial schools in the
Archdiocese of Newark

Summer Search New York City $25,000
New York, New York
General operating support

Uncommon Schools $50,000
New York, New York
To support the first-year expenses of the North Star Elementary
School I11'in Newark

Employment
Exodus Transitional Community $50,000
New York, New York
General operating support
Integrity House $10,000

Newark, New Jersey
To support a job training and placement program for ex-offenders

Upwardly Global $50,000

New York, New York
For general operating support of programs in New York City

Page 9



Veterans Across America
New York, New York

To support the Champion Mentoring Program for veterans seeking

employment in New York City

Year Up New York
New York, New York
General operating support

Health

HABcore
Red Bank, New Jersey
To support the Resident Life Program

National Foundation for Facial Reconstruction
New York, New York
For the Clinic Care Program

Rockefeller University
New York, New York
To support the Technology Innovation Fund

Public Policy

American Islamic Congress
Washington, DC
To support Project Nur

Association for the Study of the Middle East and Africa
Washington, DC
Renewed support for the Books for the Troops project

Atlas Economic Research Foundation
Washington, DC
To support the Iranian Think Tank Project

Competitive Enterprise Institute

Washington, DC
To support the Regulatory Report Card initiative

Page 10

$50,000

$50,000

$15,000

$50,000

$200,000

$50,000

$15,000

$50,000

$25,000



Encounter for Culture and Education $30,000
New York, New York
For the marketing of three new books to be published by Encounter Books

Federalist Society for Law and Public Policy Studies $15,000
Washington, DC
To support debates at law school chapters in New York and New Jersey

Alexander Hamilton Society $15,000
Washington, DC
To support activities in New York and New Jersey

Hudson Institute $75,000
Washington, DC
To support the Center for Religious Freedom

Hudson Institute $50,000
Washington, DC
Renewed support for the Center on Islam, Democracy and the Future
of the Muslim World

Jamestown Foundation $25,000
Washington, DC
To support the Terrorism Program

Mercatus Center $50,000
Arlington, Virginia
For the Regulatory Report Card

Moving Picture Institute $20,000
New York, New York
To support the production of a film, Scared to Death

National Endowment for Democracy $50,000
Washington, DC
General operating support

Pacific Research Institute for Public Policy $40,000
San Francisco, California
To support activities of the Benjamin Rush Society in New York and New Jersey

Philanthropy Roundtable $25,000

Washington, DC
For a conference, How Philanthropists Can Strengthen National Security

Page 11



Shurat HaDin Israel Law Center
(Fiduciary: PEF Israel Endowment Funds)
Ramat Gan, Israel
General operating support

Soliya
New York, New York
To support the Modeling Civil Discourse project

Youth and Families

Big Brothers Big Sisters of Monmouth and Middlesex Counties
Eatontown, New Jersey
General operating support

Boy Scouts of America, Greater New York Councils
New York, New York
Renewed support for the Scoutreach Program

Christodora
New York, New York
General operating support

Essex County Court Appointed Special Advocates
Newark, New Jersey
General operating support

Family Promise of Monmouth County
Keansburg, New Jersey
General operating support

Hudson River Community Sailing
New York, New York
For Youth Sailing Education Programs

Liberty Science Center
Jersey City, New Jersey
For the Partners in Science program

National Fatherhood Initiative
Germantown, Maryland

To improve fatherhood programs at three community organizations

in New York City

Page 12

$50,000

$25,000

$15,000

$50,000

$60,000

$25,000

$15,000

$15,000

$20,000

$50,000



New York Academy of Sciences
New York, New York
For the Afterschool STEM (Science, Technology, Engineering, and
Mathematics) Mentoring Program

180 Turning Lives Around
Hazlet, New Jersey
For the Domestic Violence Parenting Program

Operation Homefront of New York and New Jersey
Kingston, New York
General operating support

Polaris Project
Washington, DC
Renewed support for the New Jersey Trafficking Intervention Program

Supportive Children’s Advocacy Network New York
New York, New York
Renewed support for the Violence Prevention Program

Others

Food Bank for New York City
New York, New York
General operating support

Search and Care
New York, New York
General operating support

United Neighbors of East Midtown
New York, New York
General operating support

Visiting Neighbors
New York, New York
General operating support

West Side Campaign Against Hunger

New York, New York
General operating support

Page 13

$50,000

$15,000

$50,000

$15,000

$25,000

$15,000

$15,000

$15,000

$15,000

$15,000



