2011 GRANTS

The Achelis Foundation

Arts and Culture

American Ballet Theatre New York, New York General operating support	\$25,000
Brooklyn Academy of Music Brooklyn, New York For the new BAM Richard B. Fisher Building	\$50,000
Brooklyn Botanical Garden Brooklyn, New York General operating support	\$50,000
Brooklyn Children's Museum Brooklyn, New York General operating support	\$25,000
Jamaica Center for Arts and Learning Jamaica, New York General operating support	\$15,000
Little Orchestra Society New York, New York For Project 65Plus	\$15,000
Morgan Library & Museum New York, New York General operating support	\$25,000
National Jazz Museum in Harlem New York, New York To support the preservation of the Savory Jazz Collection	\$25,000
New York Society Library New York, New York For the exhibition, Edith Wharton's New York City	\$15,000

New York Studio School	\$25,000
New York, New York	φ25,000
General operating support	
General operating support	
Queens Botanical Garden	\$15,000
New York, New York	. ,
General operating support	
Franklin and Eleanor Roosevelt Institute	\$50,000
New York, New York	. ,
To support the construction of the Franklin D. Roosevelt Four	
Freedoms Park on Roosevelt Island	
Rubin Museum of Art	\$25,000
New York, New York	
For two exhibitions, Once Upon Many Times: Legends and Myths in	
Himalayan Art and Hero, Villain, Yeti: Tibet in Comics	
	
Save the Redwoods League	\$20,000
San Francisco, California	
To support the Redwood Land Program	
Snug Harbor Cultural Center & Botanical Garden	\$25,000
Staten Island, New York	. ,
General operating support	
Staten Island Museum	\$25,000
Staten Island, New York	
To support the Museum's move to the Snug Harbor Cultural Center	
Education	
Achievement First	\$50,000
Brooklyn, New York	1 - 2 / 3 - 2
For the start-up and first-year expenses of the Achievement First	
Endeavor Elementary School	
·	
Core Knowledge Foundation	\$50,000
Charlottesville, Virginia	
To support a pilot program to test the Core Knowledge Language Arts	
program in third grade in ten New York City public schools	

Explore Schools \$50,000 Brooklyn, New York For the start-up and first-year expenses of the Explore Excel Charter School **Foundation for Individual Rights in Education** \$50,000 Philadelphia, Pennsylvania For the Public Policy Innovation Project **National Audubon Society of New York State** \$15,000 Albany, New York To support the use of the For the Birds! curriculum in public elementary schools in New York City **Posse Foundation New York** \$40,000 New York, New York General operating support \$25,000 **Regis High School** New York, New York To support the REACH Program **Employment College and Community Fellowship** \$50,000 New York, New York For the Career Advancement Program **Covenant House New York** \$50,000 New York, New York For the Regional Job Development and Placement Program **Getting Out and Staying Out** \$50,000 New York, New York General operating support The HOPE Program \$25,000 Brooklyn, New York

To support a job training and placement program for ex-offenders

Health

Center for Hearing and Communication New York, New York For the Family Resource Center	\$30,000
Health Corps New York, New York For general operating support of activities in New York City	\$25,000
New York Eye and Ear Infirmary New York, New York For the Ear Institute	\$50,000
New York University, Silver School of Social Work New York, New York For an evaluation of the Post-Master's Certificate Program in Social Work and Spirituality	\$15,000
Peer Health Exchange New York, New York For general operating support of activities in New York City	\$25,000
Youth and Families	
The Dome Project New York, New York For the Juvenile Justice Program	\$25,000
Gallop NYC New York, New York General operating support	\$15,000
Girl Scout Council of Greater New York New York, New York For the Girls in At-Risk Communities program	\$50,000
Girls Educational and Mentoring Services New York, New York General operating support	\$50,000

Highbridge Community Life Center Bronx, New York For the Chances for Children project	\$15,000
Iris House New York, New York To support programs for the children of parents with HIV/AIDS	\$15,000
Sadie Nash Leadership Project Brooklyn, New York General operating support	\$15,000
Others	
Holy Apostles Soup Kitchen New York, New York General operating support	\$15,000
St. John's Bread and Life Brooklyn, New York General operating support	\$15,000
Yorkville Common Pantry New York, New York General operating support	\$15,000

2011 GRANTS

The Bodman Foundation

Arts and Culture

Ansonia Music Outreach	\$10,000
New York, New York	
To support the Access to Music Program	
Chamber Music Society of Lincoln Center	\$50,000
New York, New York	
General operating support	
Great Swamp National Wildlife Refuge	\$1,000
Basking Ridge, New Jersey	
General operating support	
Guggenheim Museum	\$25,000
New York, New York	
General operating support	
Institute of Classical Architecture & Art	\$25,000
New York, New York	
To support the launch of Beaux-Arts Atelier	
Metropolitan Opera Guild	\$25,000
New York, New York	
General operating support	
Monmouth Conservatory of Music	\$4,000
Red Bank, New Jersey	
To support the Free Classical Concert and Recital Series	
Municipal Art Society of New York	\$25,000
New York, New York	
For capacity building to improve member and donor development	
Museum of Mathematics	\$50,000
New York, New York	
To support this new museum opening in Manhattan in 2012	

New York City Ballet \$25,000 New York, New York General operating support **New-York Historical Society** \$50,000 New York, New York To preserve the McKim, Mead & White Architectural Record Collection Wild Bird Fund \$25,000 New York, New York For the new Wildlife Rehabilitation and Education Center **Young Concert Series** \$25,000 New York, New York General operating support **Education** Association for the Study of the Middle East and Africa \$15,000 Washington, DC To support ASMEA's fourth annual conference, Out of the Past, Into the Future: Reflections on the Middle East and Africa **Bill of Rights Institute** \$25,000 Arlington, Virginia To support two Constitutional Seminars for public school teachers in New York City and Newark **Black Alliance for Educational Options** \$50,000 Washington, DC For the public education activities of the Connecticut chapter **Build with Purpose** \$50,000 Metuchen, New Jersey To support facility feasibility studies for charter schools in northern New Jersey **College Summit New York** \$50,000 New York, New York General operating support De La Salle Academy \$25,000 New York, New York

For tuition assistance to low-income families

Early Steps New York, New York General operating support	\$15,000
East Harlem School at Exodus House New York, New York General operating support	\$25,000
East Harlem Tutorial Program New York, New York For start-up and first-year support of the East Harlem Scholars Academy	\$50,000
Educators for Excellence New York, New York General operating support	\$50,000
Thomas B. Fordham Institute Washington, DC To support the research and writing of a report, A Market Research Study of U.S. School Parents	\$40,000
Gilder Lehrman Institute of American History New York, New York Renewed support for programs in New York City	\$50,000
Great Oaks Charter School (Fiduciary: Community Foundation of New Jersey) Newark, New Jersey For the start-up and first-year expenses of this new charter school	\$50,000
Harlem Educational Activities Fund New York, New York General operating support	\$25,000
Inner-City Scholarship Fund New York, New York For tuition scholarships to children attending Catholic schools in the Archdiocese of New York	\$50,000
Jack Miller Center for Teaching America's Founding Principles and History Philadelphia, Pennsylvania To recruit and develop faculty at universities in New York committed to teaching America's founding principles	\$50,000

Mustard Seed School Hoboken, New Jersey	\$25,000
For tuition assistance to low-income families	
New Visions for Public Schools New York, New York To support the Charter School Initiative	\$50,000
Partnership for Inner-City Education New York, New York To support a pilot program to manage three Catholic elementary schools in the Archdiocese of New York	\$50,000
Scholarship Fund for Inner-City Children Newark, New Jersey For scholarships to children attending parochial schools in the Archdiocese of Newark	\$50,000
Summer Search New York City New York, New York General operating support	\$25,000
Uncommon Schools New York, New York To support the first-year expenses of the North Star Elementary School III in Newark	\$50,000
Employment	
Exodus Transitional Community New York, New York General operating support	\$50,000
Integrity House Newark, New Jersey To support a job training and placement program for ex-offenders	\$10,000
Upwardly Global New York, New York For general operating support of programs in New York City	\$50,000

 Veterans Across America New York, New York To support the Champion Mentoring Program for veterans seeking employment in New York City Year Up New York New York, New York General operating support 	\$50,000 \$50,000
Health	
HABcore Red Bank, New Jersey To support the Resident Life Program	\$15,000
National Foundation for Facial Reconstruction New York, New York For the Clinic Care Program	\$50,000
Rockefeller University New York, New York To support the Technology Innovation Fund	\$200,000
Public Policy	
American Islamic Congress Washington, DC To support Project Nur	\$50,000
Association for the Study of the Middle East and Africa Washington, DC Renewed support for the Books for the Troops project	\$15,000
Atlas Economic Research Foundation Washington, DC To support the Iranian Think Tank Project	\$50,000
Competitive Enterprise Institute Washington, DC To support the Regulatory Report Card initiative	\$25,000

Encounter for Culture and Education New York, New York For the marketing of three new books to be published by Encounter Books	\$30,000
Federalist Society for Law and Public Policy Studies Washington, DC To support debates at law school chapters in New York and New Jersey	\$15,000
Alexander Hamilton Society Washington, DC To support activities in New York and New Jersey	\$15,000
Hudson Institute Washington, DC To support the Center for Religious Freedom	\$75,000
Hudson Institute Washington, DC Renewed support for the Center on Islam, Democracy and the Future of the Muslim World	\$50,000
Jamestown Foundation Washington, DC To support the Terrorism Program	\$25,000
Mercatus Center Arlington, Virginia For the Regulatory Report Card	\$50,000
Moving Picture Institute New York, New York To support the production of a film, Scared to Death	\$20,000
National Endowment for Democracy Washington, DC General operating support	\$50,000
Pacific Research Institute for Public Policy San Francisco, California To support activities of the Benjamin Rush Society in New York and New Jersey	\$40,000
Philanthropy Roundtable Washington, DC For a conference, How Philanthropists Can Strengthen National Security	\$25,000

Shurat HaDin Israel Law Center (Fiduciary: PEF Israel Endowment Funds) Ramat Gan, Israel General operating support	\$50,000
Soliya New York, New York To support the Modeling Civil Discourse project	\$25,000
Youth and Families	
Big Brothers Big Sisters of Monmouth and Middlesex Counties Eatontown, New Jersey General operating support	\$15,000
Boy Scouts of America, Greater New York Councils New York, New York Renewed support for the Scoutreach Program	\$50,000
Christodora New York, New York General operating support	\$60,000
Essex County Court Appointed Special Advocates Newark, New Jersey General operating support	\$25,000
Family Promise of Monmouth County Keansburg, New Jersey General operating support	\$15,000
Hudson River Community Sailing New York, New York For Youth Sailing Education Programs	\$15,000
Liberty Science Center Jersey City, New Jersey For the Partners in Science program	\$20,000
National Fatherhood Initiative Germantown, Maryland To improve fatherhood programs at three community organizations in New York City	\$50,000

New York Academy of Sciences New York, New York For the Afterschool STEM (Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics) Mentoring Program	\$50,000
180 Turning Lives Around Hazlet, New Jersey For the Domestic Violence Parenting Program	\$15,000
Operation Homefront of New York and New Jersey Kingston, New York General operating support	\$50,000
Polaris Project Washington, DC Renewed support for the New Jersey Trafficking Intervention Program	\$15,000
Supportive Children's Advocacy Network New York New York, New York Renewed support for the Violence Prevention Program	\$25,000
Others	
Others Food Bank for New York City New York, New York General operating support	\$15,000
Food Bank for New York City New York, New York	\$15,000 \$15,000
Food Bank for New York City New York, New York General operating support Search and Care New York, New York	
Food Bank for New York City New York, New York General operating support Search and Care New York, New York General operating support United Neighbors of East Midtown New York, New York	\$15,000